Measure G1 Commission 1000 Broadway, Suite 680 Oakland, CA 94607-4099



Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission

Shivani Grover, Chairperson Shae'Onna Muhammad, Vice Chairperson Edmund Chun, Secretary

Azlinah Tambu, Member (Vacancy)

August 23, 2023

To: Board of Education

From: Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission Shivani Grover, Chairperson
Shae'Onna Muhammad, Vice Chairperson
Edmund Chun, Secretary
Azlinah Tambu, Member
(Vacancy)

Re: Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission Recommendation Approving 2023-2024 Measure G1 Grant Proposals for Named Schools, 2023-2024 Amended Measure G1 Grant Proposal for Edna Brewer Middle School and 2022-2023 Amended Grant Proposal for Lighthouse Community Charter (K-8) School.

ACTION REQUESTED:

Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 2324-0151 Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission Recommendation Approving 2023-2024 Measure G1 Grant Proposals for Named Schools, 2023-2024 Amended Measure G1 Grant Proposal for Edna Brewer Middle School and 2022-2023 Amended Grant Proposal for Lighthouse Community Charter (K-8) School.

BACKGROUND:

The Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission on April 25, 2023, reviewed and approved the 2023-2024 Grant Proposal [Application and Education Spending Plan], for each school named herein, and the 2023-2024 Amended Grant Proposal [Application and Education Spending Plan], for Edna Brewer Middle School, and on June 27, 2023, reviewed and approved the 2023-2024 Grant Proposal [Application and Education Spending Plan], for each school named herein and the 2022-2023 Amended Grant Proposal [Application and Education Spending Plan], for Lighthouse Community Charter (K-8) School, as stated in the attached Resolution No. 2324-0151.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The 2023-2024 Grant Proposals [Applications and Education Spending Plans] for Named Schools, and the 2023-2024 Amended Grant Proposal [Application and Education Spending Plan] for Edna Brewer Middle School, upon approval by Board, will be funded from Measure G1 Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Revenue. The 2022-2023 Grant Proposal [Application and Education Spending Plan] for Lighthouse Community Charter (K-8) School, upon approval by the Board, will be funded from Measure G1 Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Revenue.

RECOMMENDATION:

Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 2324-0151 Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission Recommendation Approving 2023-2024 Measure G1 Grant Proposals for Named Schools, the 2023-2024 Amended Measure G1 Grant Proposal for Edna Brewer Middle School and 2022-2023 Amended Grant Proposal for Lighthouse Community Charter (K-8) School.

Attachment: Resolution No. 2324-0151

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 2324-0151

Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission Recommendation Approving 2023-2024 Measure G1 Grant Proposals for Named Schools, the 2023-2024 Amended Measure G1 Grant Proposal for Edna Brewer Middle School and 2022-2023 Amended Grant Proposal for Lighthouse Community Charter (K-8) School

WHEREAS, the Oakland Unified School District ("District") Board of Education on January 25, 2017, adopted Resolution No. 1617-0119 (Legislative File No. 17-0127, Enactment No. 17-0155) creating the Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission ("G1 Commission"); and

WHEREAS, the Measure G1 - Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission on April 25, 2023, reviewed and approved the 2023-2024 Grant Proposal [Application and Education Spending Plan] for each school named herein, and the 2023-2024 Amended Grant Proposal [Application and Education Spending Plan] for Edna Brewer Middle School, and on June 27, 2023, reviewed and approved the 2023-2024 Grant Proposal [Application and Education Spending Plan] for each school named herein and the 2022-2023 Amended Grant Proposal [Application and Education Spending Plan], for Lighthouse Community Charter (K-8) School and recommends approval of each, as an Award, by the Board of Education,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Education hereby accepts and adopts the 2023-2024 Measure G1 Grant Proposals for Named Schools, the 2023-2024 Amended Measure G1 Grant Proposal for Edna Brewer Middle School, and the 2022-2023 Amened Grant Proposal for Lighthouse Community Charter (K-8) School, as recommended by the Measure G1 Commission as stated herein:

Date	File Number	School Name	2023-2024 Grant Proposals
4/25/2023	23-0798	Aspire Golden State College Preparatory (6-12) Academy	\$129,373.75
4/25/2023	<u>23-0803</u>	Knowledge Is Power Program (KIPP) Bridge (K-8) Academy	\$99,233.91
4/25/2023	<u>23-0891</u>	Lodestar - A Lighthouse Community Charter Public (K-12) School	\$117,249.70
6/27/2023	<u>23-1353</u>	College Coliseum Preparatory (6-12) Academy	\$179,500.00
6/27/2023	23-1354	Envision (4-12) Academy for the Arts and Technology	\$44,010.85
6/27/2023	<u>23-1355</u>	Frick United Academy of Language	\$174,028.92
6/27/2023	<u>23-1356</u>	Roosevelt Middle School	\$334,063.16
6/27/2023	23-1357	West Oakland Middle School	\$110,035.77

6/27/2023	23-1502	Bret Harte Middle School	\$249,983.83
6/27/2023	23-1503	Montera Middle School	\$203,755.22
6/27/2023	23-1504	Westlake Middle School	\$157,091.21
6/27/2023	23-0800	Bay Area Technology Charter (6-12) School	\$68,697.87
		Cumulative Total	\$1,867,024.19
	File Number	School Name	2023 - 2024 Amended Grant Proposal
4/25/2023	<u>23-0375</u> A	Edna Brewer Middle School	\$234,076.62
	File Number	School Name	2022 – 2023 Amended Grant Proposal
6/27/2023	23-1501	Lighthouse Community Charter (K-8) School	\$121,997.05

and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board hereby authorizes the Secretary to annotate the Legislative File No., listed in column 2, of this Resolution, showing Board of Education adoption of the Measure G1 Commission recommendations as stated herein.

Passed by the following vote:

PREFERETIAL AYES: None

PREFERENTIAL NAYS: None

PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION: None

AYES: Benjamin "Sam" Davis, Jennifer Brouhard, VanCedric Williams, Valarie Bachelor, Vice President Clifford Thompson, President Mike Hutchinson

NAYS:None

ABSTAINED: None

ABSENT: (Vacancy), Anevay Cruz (Student Director), Vida Mendoza (Student Director)

RECUSED:

CERTIFICATION

We, Mike Hutchinson and Kyla Johnson-Trammell, President and Secretary of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District, respectively, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Education of said District at a Regular Meeting held on the 23rd day of August 2023, with a copy of the Resolution being on file in the Office of the Board of Education of the District.

Mike Hutchinson President, Board of Education

Month

Kyla Johnson-Trammell Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education